

Document 2004 6097

Book 2004 Page 6097 Type 04 01 Pages 2 Date 12/27/2004 Time 10:20 AM Rec Amt \$12.00

MICHELLE "MICKI" UTSLER, COUNTY RECORDER

COMPUTER RECOMMEN COMPARED.

Do not write/type above this line. For filing purposes only.

FORM 5014 (8-2004)

RETURN TO Farm Credit Services of America, PO BOX 888 PREPARER: Newton, IA 50208-

/mca

**Farm Credit Services of America** 

## **REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE**

For the State of Iowa

Open-End To Secure Present and Future Obligations and Advances

Date: December 22, 2004

Mortgagor(s):

Mary B Southard, single

Mailing Address: 3054 Saint Charles Rd

Saint Charles IA 50240

The above named Mortgagor(s) in consideration of the extension of credit identified herein and any future, additional or protective advances made at Mortgagee's option, hereby sell, convey, and mortgage to Farm Credit Services of America, FLCA, 5015 S 118th Street, Omaha, NE 68137, Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, from the date hereof until all obligations secured hereby are paid in full, the following-described real estate in Madison County(ies), Iowa, to wit:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4, except Parcel A thereof Section 23, Township 74 North, Range 28 West of the 5th P.M.

together with all Mortgagor's right, title, and interest in the property, now or hereafter acquired, including: all buildings, fixtures, crops, and improvements now on or hereafter placed upon the property; all appurtenances, water, irrigation, and drainage rights; all rents, issues, uses, income, profits, and rights to possession; all oil, gas, gravel, rock, or other minerals of whatever nature, including geothermal resources; all personal property that may integrally belong to or hereafter become an integral part of the real estate whether attached or detached, including any appurtenances and accountrements of any structure or residence secured hereby; easements and other rights and interests now or at any time hereafter belonging to or in any way pertaining to the property, whether or not specifically described herein; all above and below ground irrigation equipment and accessories; and all leases, permits, licenses, or privileges, appurtenant or nonappurtenant to the property, now or hereafter issued, extended, or renewed by Mortgagor(s), any State, the United States, or any department, bureau, instrumentality, or agency thereof. The foregoing is collectively referred to in this document as the "property."

It is understood and agreed between Mortgagor(s) and Mortgagee that this mortgage is given to secure the repayment in full of the following described obligations, regardless of whether Mortgagor(s) is(are) liable thereon, and all future and additional loans or advances, protective or otherwise, which may be made by Mortgagee, at its option, at the request of, and to or for the account of Mortgagor(s), the parties liable under the note(s) or credit agreement(s) or any of them, for any purpose, plus interest thereon, all payable according to the terms of the note(s), credit agreement(s), or other instrument(s) modifying the same.

Date of Note(s) or Credit Agreement(s)

Principal Amount 75.000.00

\*NOTICE: This mortgage secures credit in the amount of \$75,000.00. Loans and advances up to this amount, together with interest, are senior to indebtedness to other creditors under subsequently recorded or filed mortgages and liens.

NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL CONSTITUTE A COMMITMENT TO MAKE FURTHER OR ADDITIONAL ADVANCES IN ANY AMOUNT AT ANY TIME, WHETHER OR NOT THE TOTAL PRINCIPAL INDEBTEDNESS ABOVE HAS BEEN ADVANCED.

This mortgage will be due January 1, 2030

Mortgagor(s) hereby warrants that Mortgagor(s) holds fee simple title to the above described property, that Mortgagor(s) has good and lawful authority to mortgage the same, that the property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except encumbrances of record, and that Mortgagor(s) will warrant and defend the property at Mortgagor's expense against all claimants whomsoever. Mortgagor(s) also hereby waives and relinquishes all rights of dower, homestead, distributive share, and exemption in and to the above described property.

Mortgagor(s) and each of them further covenant and agree with Mortgagee as follows:

1. To pay all liens, judgments, or other assessments against the property, and to pay when due all assessments, taxes, rents, fees, or charges upon the property or under any lease, permit, license, or privilege assigned to Mortgagee as additional security to this mortgage, including those in or on public domain.

2. To insure and keep insured buildings and other improvements, including fixtures and attachments now on or hereafter placed on the property to the

1. To pay all liens, judgments, or other assessments against the property and to pay when due all assessments, taxes, rents, tees, or charges upon the property or under any lease, permit, license, or privilege assigned to Mortgagee and endorsed with a mortgage in or on public domain.

2. To insure and keep insured buildings and other improvements, including fixtures and attachments now on or hereafter placed on the property to the satisfaction of Mortgagee. Such insurance will be approved by and deposited with Mortgagee, and endorsed with a mortgage clause with loss payable to Mortgagee. Any surns so received by Mortgagee may be applied in payment of any indebtedness matured or unmatured secured by this mortgage, or at the option of Mortgagee may be used to pay for reconstruction of the destroyed improvements. Such insurance will be in an amount at least equal to the lesser of the loan balance, the actual cash value of the collateral, or the replacement cost of the property, and will at a minimum, cover losses caused by fire, lightning, explosion, riot, aircraft, vehicles, vandalism, civil commotion, smoke, windstorm, and hail. Mortgagor(s) will obtain and keep flood insurance in force to cover losses by flood as required by Mortgagee and by the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended, and by regulations implementing the same. Mortgagor(s) further agrees that Mortgagee is not and will not be liable for any failure by melus or by any insurer, for whatever reason, to obtain and keep this insurance; and other improvements now on or hereafter placed on the property occupied and in good repair, maintenance, and condition and to neither commit nor permit any acts of waste or any impairment of the value of the property. Mortgagee may enter upon the property to inspect the same or to perform any acts authorized herein or in the credit agreement(s).

3. To keep all buildings, fixtures, attachments, or improvements as provided herein or in the credit agreement(s).

4. In the event Mortgage of any such amounts wi

App #: 10051; CIF #: 77171; Note #: 201 FORM 5014, Real Estate Mortgage

Legal Doc. Date: December 22, 2004

ho-ee-11 Date Date (Each individual must sign below and each individual must enter the date signed.) with respect to claims based on this mortgage. judicial sale; and that by signing this mortgage, I voluntarily give up my right to this protection for this property I understand that homestead property is in many cases protected from the claims of creditors and exempt from HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION WAIVER 13. Redemption Perlod. If the property described herein is less than ten acres in size and if Mortgagee waives in any foreclosure proceeding any right to a deficiency judgment against Mortgagor(s), then the period of redemption from judicial sale will be reduced to sixty days. In addition, if the property described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) and if Mortgagor(s) are the property described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property foreclosure, but the court finds that after foreclosure the property has ceased to be the residence of Mortgagor(s), then the period of redemption will be reduced to sixty days. In addition, if the property described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the property described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s) at the property of the described herein is the residence of Mortgagor(s). pay specific default, Mortgagee in axercialing its rights upon default, will not be construed as a waiver thereof and any act of Mortgagee will be entitled to a construed hereby, Mortgageor(s) does hereby agree to be personally bound to pay the tonic modehedres secured hereby, Mortgagor(s) does hereby agree to be personally bound to pay the unpaid balance, and Mortgagee will be entitled to a modehedres secured hereby, Mortgagor(s) does hereby agree to be personally bound to pay the unpaid balance, and Mortgagee will at once become entitled to exclusive possession, use, and entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will at once become entitled to a feedby mortgage will be appropriate and to a feedby mortgage will be entitled to a feedby mortgage will be appropriate and the forestored to a feedby mortgage will at a feedby mortgage will at a feedby will an administration will an administration and the feedby will an administration and the feedby will an administration and the feedby will and a feedby will

Notary Public in and for said County and State My commission expires (Type name under signature) My Comm. Exp. 18-16-05 onny Commission #187960 (JAES) MARK R. STAUDT voluntary act and deed. executed the same as to me known to be the person(s) named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that To yeb C sint nO before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared 12000 COUNTY OF STATE OF INDIVIDUAL BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Page 2 Legal Doc. Date: December 22, 2004

JOHN !

FORM 5014, Real Estate Mortgage App #: 10051; CIF #: 77171; Note #: 201